W 11(3) 1 178~186 KJWS 11(3) © 178~186

B LS HES {FHMe Be U Bk
EEM - AER - RNR - FOP - BEET - SWE

Competition between Crop and Weed and Weed Control
in Dry Direct Seeded Rice

Yeun, K.B.*, K.U. Kim*, D.H. Shin*, 1.J. Lee*, J.W. Jung®*
and H. K. Kim*

ABSTRACT

This study was conducted to evaluate the major weeds occurred in direct seeded rice and their compition
with rice, and to establish the effective weed control method. The important weeds occurring in dry direct
seeded rice were Echinochloa crusgalli, Cyperus amuricus, Rorippa islandica, etc. Among them, Echinochioa
crusgalli was the most dominant weed species. In view of the Simpson’s dominance index, the maximum
number of the weeds was observed at 30 days after seeding, showing 0.26, ijtgedgcreased as the time passed.
In other hand, Simpson’s dominance index of weed dry weight increasd-%omv(),og at 15DAS(days after
seeding) to 0.28 at 60DAS indicating that particular weed such as barnyardgrass was dominating the fields.
The plant height and the tiller number of rice in the dry direct seeded rice were not greatly affected by the time
and duration of competition with weeds, but rice yield was greatly influenced by them. The yield reduction
was observed when compition between rice and weeds were initiated at 20 to 40 DAS till the harvesting time.
The highest weed control efficacy was observed at the treatment of systematic herbicide application such as
soil applied Butachlor followed by Mefenacet/Bensulfuron- methyl/Dymron at 30 DAS after seeding, and soil
applied Dimepiperate/Bensulfuron-methyl mixture as a preemergence type gave also an excellent control.

Key words : Dry direct seeded rice, competition, weed control.
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Table 1. Weeds occurred in dry direct seeded rice® (Chilkok) .

Dates observed Weed species Life cycle® Classi-¥
fication

June 2 Echinochloa crusgalli A G
Cyperus amuricus A S
Rorippa islandica B B
Digitaria sanguinalis A G
Portulaca oleracea A B
Abutilon avicennae A B
Pharbitis nil A B
Setaria viridis A G
Triflium repens P B
Euphorbia humifusa A B
Centipeda minima A B
Aeschynomene indica A B
Eclipta prostrata A B
Persicaria hydropiper A B
Acalypha australis A B
Commelina communis A B
Bidens tripartita A B

June 17 Echinochloa crusgalli A G
Cyperus amuricus A S
Rorippa islandica A B
Digitaria sanguinalis A G
Portulaca oleracea A B
Abutilon avicennae A B
Lindernia procumbens A B
Aeschynomene indica A B
Amaranthus mangostanus A B
Ludwigia prostrata A B
Eclipta prostrata A B
Chenopodium ficifolium A B
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Table 1. Continued.

Dates observed

Weed species

Classi-¥
fication

Life cycle?

July 2

July 17

Senecio vulgaris
Centipeda minima
Trifolium repens
Setaria viridis
Mazus japonicus

Echinochloa crusgalli
Cyperus amuricus
Digitaria sanguinalis
Aeschynomene indica
Rorippa islandica
Centipeda minima
Portulaca oleracea
Fimbristylis dichotoma
Abutilon avicennae
Lindernia procumbens
Eclipeta prostrata
Ludwigia prostrata
Euphorbia humifusa
Mazus japonicus
Potentilla paradoxa
Cardamine flexuosa

Echinochloa crusgalli
Cyperus amuricus
Digitaria sangunialis
Lindernia procumbens
Aeschynomene indica
Rorippa islandica
Abutilan avicennae
Portulaca oleracea
Ludwigia prostrata
Mazus japonicus
Rotala indica
Centipeda minima
Potentilla paradoxa
Acalypha australis
Eclipta prostrata
Fimbristylis dichotoma
Bidens tripartita
Chenopodium ficifolium
Monochoria vaginalis
Rumex crispus
Scirpus juncoides
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Y QOrder based on weed dry weight in each time and evaluated at June and July, 1991.
? A annul, B biennial, P . perennial.
¥ B broadleaves, G : grasses, S sedges.
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Fig. 1. Chages of weed composition and dry weight
of weeds occurred in dry direct seeded
rice.
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Fig. 2. Changes of Simpson’s dominance index of
weeds occurred in dry direct seeded rice.
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Table 2. Effect of initiation and termination of competition between rice and weeds on plant height, tiller no. and yields in dry direct seeded rice.

Yields®
(kg/10a)

80 100

Tiller no.

60

NO. /M2 werrerrmaraannenanes

40

number

Plant height Standing
40 60 80 100

203)

Termination of weed
competition?
(Days)

Initiation of weed
competition”
(Days)

288.9 303.9 273.3 267.9 310.8d

137.5

109.1
108.1

20

392.4c¢c

330.3  276.0
255.9
279.9

398.9

336.9

127.2

30
40
50

411.7 ¢

309.0 393.0 290.7
3711.1

128.6

104.8

107.9

524.0 ab

305.1

298.1

120.3

Weed competition (full season)
» Initiation of weed competition : 20 ; indicates no competition for 20 days and competition begins at 20 days after seeding of rice allowing competition till

Weed free (full season)

harvesting.
2 Termination of weed competition : 20 | indicates competition continued for 20 days and afterward no competition till harvesting.

9 In a column, means followed by a common letter are not significantly different at the 5% level by DMRT.
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